
 

 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal and Democratic Services: 0151 296 4113 

 

 

To: All Members of the Authority 
 
 
 
 

R. Groves 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4113 
Extn: 4113 Shauna Healey 

  
  
 
 Our ref   SH/RG Date: 5 June 2024 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2024 in the Fire Service Headquarters at Merseyside Fire 

and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

This meeting will be available to watch via YouTube at the following link: 
 
 

https://youtube.com/live/bDBgbqVdhU0?feature=share 

 

Yours faithfully, 

PP – S. Healey 
 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/bDBgbqVdhU0?feature=share


 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

13 JUNE 2024 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 
Councillor Les Byrom  
Councillor Brian Kenny  
Councillor James Roberts  
Councillor Barbara Murray  
Councillor Gill Wood  
Councillor Edna Finneran  
Councillor Dave Hanratty  
Councillor Lynn O’Keeffe 
Councillor Jeanie Bell  
Councillor Linda Maloney  
Councillor Doreen Knight 
Councillor Paul Tweed 
Councillor Lynn Thompson  
Councillor Andrew Makinson  
Councillor Sam Gorst  
Councillor Lesley Rennie  
Councillor Ed Lamb  
Councillor Jan Grace  
Police and Crime Commissioner Emily Spurrell  
 
 

1.   Apologies  

 To consider any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 To consider any Member declarations of interest. 
 

3.   Appointment of Chair  

 Members to appoint a Chair of the Authority.  
 

4.   Appointment of Vice-Chair/s  

 Members to appoint a Vice-Chair/s. 
 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on the 16th May 2024.  
 

6.   Membership of the Authority (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To consider the Membership of the Authority report (CFO/33/24). 
 



 

4 

7.   Meeting dates for 24/25 and 25/26 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 To consider the Meeting Dates for 24/25 and 25/26 report (CFO/35/24). 
 

8.   Structure of the Authority (Pages 23 - 34) 
To consider a report relating to the Structure of the Authority (CFO/34/24). 
 

9.   Questions on Discharge of Functions (Pages 35 - 36) 

 To consider the Questions on Discharge of Functions report (CFO/36/24). 
 

10.   Approved Conference and Outside Meetings (Pages 37 - 38) 

 To consider the Approved Conference and Outside Meetings report 
(CFO/38/24). 
 

11.   Meetings with National Politicians at Party Conference (Pages 39 - 42) 

 To consider the Meetings with National Politicians at Party Conference 
report (CFO/39/24). 
 

12.   Appointment of Membership to Outside Bodies (Pages 43 - 46) 

 To consider the Appointment of Membership to Outside Bodies 
(CFO/37/24). 
 

13.   Members Allowance Payments 23/24 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To consider the Members Allowance Payments 23/24 report (CFO/40/24). 
 

14.   Scheme of Allowance 2024/25 (Pages 53 - 62) 

 To consider the Scheme of Allowance 2024/25 report (CFO/41/24).  
 

15.   MFRA Constitution 24/25 (Pages 63 - 462) 

 To consider the MFRA Constitution 24/25 report (CFO/42/24). 
 

 
----------------------------------- 

 
 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

16 MAY 2024 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Les Byrom (Chair), Brian Kenny, James 

Roberts, Edna Finneran, Jan Grace, Gill Wood, Linda 
Maloney, Lesley Rennie, Ed Lamb, Sam Gorst, Barbara 
Murray, Doreen Knight, Dave Hanratty and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Merseyside Emily Spurrell.  

  
 
In attendance:  

 
Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan 
Monitoring Officer Ria Groves 
Director of Finance and Procurement  Mike Rea 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer Nick Searle 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer Dave Mottram  

 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Sue Murphy, Paul Tweed, 
Pat Moloney, Lynne Thompson, and Terry Byron. 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 25th January 2024 
were agreed as an accurate record.  
 

3. Declaration Of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in relation to any item on the 
agenda.  
 

4. National Fire Standards Annual Update April 2024  
 
Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the National Fire Standards Annual 
Update for April 2024.  
 
Members were advised on the Authority’s progress towards compliance with the 
National Fire Standards. The Chief Fire Officer explained that 17 standards 
were approved, by the Fire Standards Board and that two further standards 
were awaiting approval; ‘Internal Governance and Assurance’ and ‘Procurement 
and Commercial Services’. 
 
Members were advised that the Fire Standards were demonstrated within the 
Authority’s Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) and would be delivered 
by all the functional areas within MFRS. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



It was acknowledged that the Authority had been involved with the development 
of some of the 17 National Fire Standards.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer stated that a gap analysis is carried out for each 
Standard, using the National Fire Chiefs Councils (NFCC) implementation 
Toolkit. It was noted that the delivery of the Standards is monitored using a 
tracker.   
 
Members were directed to page 31 of the report, which contained an overview 
of MFRA’s achievements to date. It was noted that the Authority had achieved 
good progress, in relation to implementing the Standards. 
 
Councillor Grace, queried the progress made against Fire Standard 8, which 
read," To demonstrate inclusivity by recognising the diversity of the community 
and providing equality of access." The Chief Fire Officer explained that the 
ratings in the report were part of a self-assessment and 
[...]
n the agenda for the next Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 9



 
The Chief Fire Officer emphasised the importance of third-party scrutiny and 
involving other agencies and partners as it would enhance the effectiveness of 
the action plan.  
 
RESOLVED that;   
 

a)  the report contents be noted; and  
 

b)  the Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Action Plan for 2024 – 2027 be 
approved.  

 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 13 June 2024 
 

Page 10



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY (ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING) 

DATE: 13 JUNE  2024  REPORT NO: CFO/33/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

MONITORING OFFICER, RIA GROVES  

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MONITORING OFFICER, 
RIA GROVES  

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

RIA GROVES  

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM  

TITLE OF REPORT: MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY 

 

APPENDICES: NONE    

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the changes to the membership of the Authority for 2024/25.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members;  
 
a) note the contents of this report; 

 
b) note the membership of the Authority further to the appointments by the 

five district councils in Merseyside; and  
 

c) continue with the appointment of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) for Merseyside to the Authority. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The appointments of Councillors Terry Byron from Knowsley Council, Pat Moloney 

from Liverpool City Council and Sue Murphy from St Helens Council ended as a 
result of a change to appointments made by their respective district council. 

 
4. Each district council within Merseyside have notified the Authority of the 

appointments on to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority for the municipal year 
2024/25 as follows: - 

 
a) Knowsley (2 Members): - 

 

 Councillor Edna Finneran (Labour) 

 Councillor Lynne O’Keeffe(Labour) 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



b) Liverpool (6 Members): - 
 

 Councillor James Roberts (Labour) 


[...]
prove the schedule of meeting dates and events for 2024/25 

(attached at Appendix A); and  
  

b) consider and note the draft provisional dates for 2025/26 (attached at 
appendix B).  

  

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority is requested to consider and ratify the schedule of dates for the 

municipal year 2024/25.  
 

4. Where Council meeting dates have been available, these have been taken into 
consideration, and dates for Committees have been programmed 
sympathetically around those dates wherever possible. 
 

5. The proposed dates have been devised to aid the flow of business for the year 
through the Committee process; to enable the Authority to meet its deadlines in 
terms of setting the budget, consulting on and delivering its Community  Risk 
Management Plan and other strategic plans; and to provide the opportunity for 
regular and effective scrutiny. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



6. The proposed schedule of meeting dates does not include any meetings of Task 
& Finish Groups, which may be called at the request of any meeting of the 
Authority or its Committees. Similarly, it does not include any scheduled dates 
for meetings of the Appointments, Appeals or Joint Fire and Police Collaboration 
Committees, which will be called as and when required.  
 

7. The draft schedule also includes proposed dates for the Authority’s two Strategy 
Days.   
 

8. ‘Learning Lunches’ and other member development events have been 
programmed into the attached schedule of meeting dates.  
 

9. The schedule of meeting dates, continues to include a series of Station Visits 
and MFRA Staff Engagement Days. Members are asked to note that the Staff 
Engagement Days have been arranged to take place on the same day as 
Authority meetings in line with 2023/24 as per the results of a Member survey.  

 
10. The proposed meeting dates also include a break throughout August to 

accommodate the peak holiday period and a break during the Christmas period.  
 

11. S
[...]
ing Members to be appointed to each 

Committee;  
 

c) determining the number of seats on each Committee to be allocated to each 
political group in accordance with the political balance regulations;  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



d) determining that an alternate from the relevant political group already 
appointed to the Authority can attend a Committee in the absence of the 
substantive Member;  

 
e) confirming the Members who are to be appointed to Committees and roles 

attracting a Special Responsibility Allowance, in accordance with the wishes 
of the relevant political group, in respect of those seats allocated to that 
group;  

 
f) confirming the Members who are to be appointed to Lead Member roles;  
 
g) confirming the Member who is to be appointed as an Employer 

Representative on the Local Pension Board; and 
 

h) confirming that Members will inform Democratic Services prior to the start 
of any meeting if an alternate Member is attending on their behalf. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. This report confirms the political balance of the Authority as: 

 

Labour  72.21% 

Liberal Democrats 11.11% 

Conservative  5.56% 

Green  5.56% 

Liverpool Community Independent Group   5.56% 

 
4. Members are advised that this year the Opposition Party with the largest 

percentage is the Liberal Democrats. 
  

5. Based upon the political balance of the Authority, Members are requested to 
consider and determine the appropriate decision making structure, appointment 
of Committees, nominate Chairs and Members to those Committees and 
appointment of roles that attract a Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA).  
 

6. Minimum Legal Requirement 
 

6.1 The minimum statutory requirements for a decision making structure are: 
 
(a) Authority Meetings – There is a statutory requirement to hold an Annual 

General Meeting (before the end of June in each year) and to meet to 
determine the precept (by the end of February in each year). The Authority is 
als
[...]
t.  

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
10. It is anticipated that costs will be contained within the existing budgets.  
 

Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications 

 
11. There are no direct implications arising out of this report. 

 

Environmental Implications 

 
12. Members use the most efficient method of travel when attending conferences 

and outside meetings. 
 

Contribution to Our Vision: 
 

                      Our Purpose: 

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.  
 
Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe. 

 
13. Members attendance at conferences and outside meetings enables the Authority 

to be represented appropriately, providing an opportunity to put forward 
suggestions, share experience and gain further knowledge. This ensures that the 
Authority is best places to make the most appropriate decisions; and provide the 
best service possible to the communities of Merseyside.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
 NONE 
 

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 38



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY (ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING) 

DATE: 13 JUNE 2024 REPORT NO: CFO/39/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

MONITORING OFFICER, RIA GROVES 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MONITORING OFFICER, 
RIA GROVES 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

RIA GROVES/ 
SHAUNA 
HEALEY 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM  

TITLE OF REPORT: MEETINGS WITH NATIONAL POLITICIANS AT PARTY 
CONFERENCE 

 

APPENDICES: NONE   

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To consider the attendance of Members at meetings held at the location of party 

political conferences, in order to make Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
related representations in line with the Members Scheme of Allowances. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members;  
 
a) approve appropriate representatives of the political groups of the Authority 

to attend meetings with Ministers, Opposition Spokespersons and other 
relevant national politicians, to be held at the location of their own party 
political conferences, to discuss issues relating to the business of the 
Authority: 

 
b) approve appropriate travel and subsistence expenses for such meetings, 

but no payment of conference fees be made; and 
 

c) report back to the Authority regarding issues raised and responses; and 
progress on information received.  

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority has in previous years, approved the attendance of Members as 

the representative of their respective party political groups at meetings held at 
the venue of their respective autumn party conference. The purpose of such 
attendance has been to meet with national politicians whenever possible during 
conference week, to act as advocates for the work of Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Service and to discuss issues of importance to the Authority from a 
national perspective.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



4. Members are requested to consider if they wish to approve the recommendations 
in this report, to enable the attendance of Authority Members at meetings 
convened at party conferences, to make representations on behalf of the 
Authority at a significant political level. 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
5. There are no staff implications contained within this report.  
 

Staff Implications 

 
6. There are no staff implications contained within this report.  
 

Legal Implications 

 
7. It is important that the right representation is agreed by Members so that the 

relevant allowances can be paid pursuant to the Local Authorities (Members 
Allowances) England Regulations 2003. 

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
8. There will be some costs in relation to Members attendance at events, which will 

depend on particular circumstances of attendance and regularity of such events. 
However, these costs can be contained within the existing budget and the 
benefits of such representation can be significant.  

 

Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications 

 
9. There are no direct implications arising out of this report.  

 

Environmental Implications 

 
10. Members are required to use the most efficient method of travel to such events 

whilst being cognisant of the Authority’s net zero ambitions. 
 

Contribution to Our Vision: 
 

                      Our Purpose: 

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.  
 
Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe. 

 
11. Representation with National politicians at party political conferences ensures 

the views of the Authority and Community are expressed and considered at key 
political level.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
NONE 
 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  

Page 40



MFRA 
 
MFRS 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority  
 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service  
 
 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY (ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING) 

DATE: 13 JUNE 2024 
 

REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/37/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

MONITORING OFFICER, RIA GROVES 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MONITORING OFFICER, 
RIA GROVES 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

RIA 
GROVES/SHAUNA 
HEALEY 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM  
CHAIR OF THE AUTHORITY  

TITLE OF REPORT: APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERSHIP TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 

APPENDICES: NONE  
  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform the Authority of the outside organisations to which it is currently affiliated 

and to request, where appropriate, confirmation of continuing the affiliation for 
2024/25 and the appointment of representatives to those organisations.   

 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members;  
 
a) note current affiliations to outside bodies;  

  
b) approve the continued affiliation with each of the organisations specified in 

this report; and  
 

c) approve as appropriate, appointments of Members to each of the outside 
organisations as the Authority’s representatives and to confirm which 
Me
[...]
OF ALLOWANCE 
  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that the Authority reviews the current Scheme of Members’ Allowances 

and makes recommendations on any changes it wishes to make.   
 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members;  
 

a) approve continuation with its current Members’ Allowance Scheme, or: 
 

b) identify any variations to the Scheme they may wish to implement, in line 
with the structure of the Authority (which is being considered as a separate 
report on this agenda) and the approved budget;  

 
c) note that any inflationary increase to the Authority’s Scheme of Members’ 

Allowances is normally aligned to the previous year’s Firefighters’ pay and 
subsistence allowances by the previous year’s March CPI;  

 
d) approve a pay increase to the Scheme of Members allowances in line with 

the Firefighters Pay Award for 2023/24 which would apply to the 2024/25 
allowances;  

 
e) approve the current roles of Co-opted Member and the Independent 

Person to be combined; and 
 

i. to be appointed to both the Audit Committee and Scrutiny 
Committee, as a non-voting member (subject to approval of the 
structure); 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 14



ii. to continue to consider any complaints against Members alleged to 
have breached the Members’ Code of Conduct and Relevant 
Officers under the Relevant Officers Disciplinary Procedure on the 
Independent Panel as the “Independent Person”; and 

 
iii. to be paid for conducting such roles following submission and 

verification of invoices at a daily attendance rate of £60 (as and 
when required) as is the current case. 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority’s draft Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2024/25 is attached at 

Appendix A.  
 
4. The Authority have previously agreed that Members entitled to a Special 

Responsibility Allowance (‘SRA’), would only be entitled to receive one SRA 
payment, even if Members had more than one additional responsibility which 
would attract a
[...]
wances 

 
Column1      Column 2 
(Special Responsibility)    (Amount of Special  
       Responsibility Allowance) 
 
Chair of the Authority                                    £18,405         
 
Vice Chair (incl. Chair 
Of Committee)                             £13,804 
 
 
Opposition Spokesperson    £2,301 
 
Committee Chairs of   £6,903                                                        
the Authority                                                           
 
Additional Responsibility     £2,301 
(for Opposition Spokesperson) 
  
 
Only one additional Responsibility Allowance payable regardless of how many additional 
responsibility roles held.  
 
  

Page 61



 

Page 62



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY(ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING)  

DATE: 13 JUNE 2024 REPORT NO: CFO/42/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

MONITORING OFFICER, RIA GROVES 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MONITORING OFFICER, 
RIA GROVES 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

RIA GROVES 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM , FINANCE, 
PROCUREMENT 

TITLE OF REPORT: MFRA CONSTITUTION 24/25 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: CONSTITUTION 24/25 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members approve the draft amended Constitution for Merseyside 

Fire and Rescue Authority for 2024/25.   
 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members;  
 
a) approve the draft amended Constitution for 2024/25; 
  
b) instruct the Monitoring Officer to the Authority to keep the constitution under 

review; and  
 

c) in the event of any relevant changes in legislation to bring a further report 
to the Authority. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Members are aware that the Authority is required to have Standing Orders in 

place in relation to Committee procedures, contracts and financial regulations 
under the Local Government Acts 1972, 1985, 1989 and 2000 as well as the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 

4. Members will also be aware that guidance and Codes of Practice in relation to 
the L
[...]
Exempt items the Chair will announce at the time of reaching that item, for the 
Press and Public to leave. 

 
All external visitors must take their equipment and belongings and make their way back to the 
waiting area. Equipment is to be packed away in the waiting area and you must wait for a 
member of staff to escort you back to reception. This may mean waiting a short while for other 
visitors to finish packing away their equipment and a member of staff escort several visitors 
together to reception. 

 

Exit and Departure 

You will be required to sign out at reception and ensure that you hand your visitor pass back 
to reception, and they have confirmed your departure. You must vacate the building and car 
park (if using the car park) immediately. 

 

Further Information 

For further information or questions on any aspects of this document, please contact the 
Democratic Services Team at: 

 
Democraticservices@merseyfire.gov.uk 

Page 263

mailto:Democraticservices@merseyfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Membership of the Authority
	7 Meeting dates for 24/25 and 25/26
	Appendix 1: Meeting dates for 24/25
	Appendix 2: Provisional Meeting dates for 25/26

	8 Structure of the Authority
	Appendix 1: Structure of the Authority
	7 Structure of the Authority
	Appendix A: Structure of the Authority


	Appendix 2: Committee Structure

	9 Questions on Discharge of Functions
	10 Approved Conference and Outside Meetings
	11 Meetings with National Politicians at Party Conference
	12 Appointment of Membership to Outside Bodies
	13 Members Allowance Payments 23/24
	Appendix 2 Members Allowance Payments 2324 pdf
	SUMMARY


	14 Scheme of Allowance 2024/25
	App Scheme of Members Allowance

	15 MFRA Constitution 24/25
	Appendix 1: MFRA Constitution 24/25






Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING  
 

13 JUNE 2024 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair), James Roberts 

(Vice-Chair), Brian Kenny (Vice-Chair), Edna Finneran, Ed 
Lamb, Linda Maloney, Jan Grace, Lesley Rennie, Paul Tweed 
Dave Hanratty, Lynn O’Keefe, Barbara Murray, Andrew 
Makinson and Mr Anthony Boyle.  

  
  
 
Also Present: Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan 
 Monitoring Officer Ria Groves 
 Director of Finance and Procurement Mike Rea 
 Deputy Chief Fire Officer Nick Searle 
 Assistant Chief Fire Officer Dave Mottram 
 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lynne Thompson, Jeanie 
Bell, Paul Tweed and the Police and Crime Commissioner Emily Spurrell.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any of the items on this 
agenda.  
 

3. Appointment of Chair  
 
The Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves asked for nominations for the appointment of 
Chair of the Authority for 2024/25.  
 
Nominee:  
 
Councillor Les Byrom – nominated by Councillor Linda Maloney nominated and                    

seconded by Councillor Jan Grace.  
 
No further nominations were made and Councillor Byrom accepted the position.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Les Byrom be appointed as Chair of the Authority for 
2024/25.  
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chair/s  
 



Nominations were requested for the position of Vice Chair/s for the municipal year 
2024/25.  
 
Nominee:  
 
Councillor Brian Kenny – nominated by Councillor Les Byrom and seconded by 
Councillor Linda Maloney 
 
 
Councillor James Roberts – nominated by Councillor Les Byrom and seconded by 
Councillors Edna Finneran  
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Brian Kenny and James Roberts be appointed as 
Vice-Chairs of the Authority for 2024/25.   
 

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 16th May be 
agreed as an accurate record.  
 

6. Membership of the Authority  
 
Councillor Les Byrom placed on record his thanks to Councillors Byron, Moloney 
and Murphy who were leaving the Authority and welcomed Councillors Makinson, 
O’Keeffe and Bell who had been appointed for this municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the contents of the report be noted;  
 

b) the membership of the Authority further to the appointments by the five 
district councils in Merseyside be noted; and  
 

c)  the appointment of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for 
Merseyside to the Authority be continued. 

 
7. Meeting dates for 24/25 and 25/26  

 
Councillor Les Byrom noted that the report included a list of dates for meetings and 
events for the upcoming municipal year. It was explained that there was flexibility 
in the dates, and they could change if required. Members were encouraged to 
attend as many meetings and events as possible, in particular the Station Visits 
and Engagement Days.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the schedule of meeting dates and events for 2024/25 (attached at 
Appendix A) be approved; and  
 

b) the draft provisional dates for 2025/26 (attached at Appendix B) be noted. 
 



8. Structure of the Authority  
 
Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves, presented the report and gave an overview of the  
political proportionality of the Authority for 2024/25. It was noted that Labour were  
the largest majority, followed by the Liberal Democrats (Councillor Lynn Thompson  
was confirmed as the Opposition Spokesperson for 2024/25).  
 
Members agreed the following structure: 
 
 

 



 
 
 
It was noted that five Members has been nominated to Lead Member roles 
covering Protection, Prevention, People, Preparedness and Operational Response 
and it was agreed that this role would not attract a special responsibility allowance.  
 
The Chair confirmed that the Lead Members had been provided prior to the 
meeting as per below: 
 

Preparedness  Cllr Edna Finneran  

People  Cllr Jan Grace 

Response  Cllr Lesley Rennie  

Prevention  Cllr Barbara Murray  

Protection  Cllr Gill Wood  

 
It was confirmed that the Chair of Scrutiny would represent the Authority on the 
Local Pension Board.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the committees to be determined were as agreed in appendix B of the 
report;  
  

b)  the number of voting Members to be appointed to each Committee was 
determined and agreed in accordance with appendix B,  
 
 



c) the number of seats on each Committee to be allocated to each political 
group in accordance with the political balance regulations be determined 
and was approved in accordance with appendix B; 
 

d) an alternative from the relevant political group already appointed to the 
Authority can attend a Committee in the absence of the substantive Member 
be approved;  

 
e) the Members who are to be appointed to Committees and roles attracting a 

Special Responsibility Allowance, in accordance with the wishes of the 
relevant political group, in respect of those seats allocated to that group be 
confirmed with the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting;  
 

f) the nominations proposed by the Chair for the Lead Member roles were 
approved; and   
 

g) the nomination proposed by the Chair prior to the meeting for the Employer  
Representative on the Local Pension Board be approved; and 
 

h)  that Members will inform Democratic Services prior to the start of any  
meeting if an alternative Member is attending on their behalf be approved. 

 
9. Questions on Discharge of Functions  

 
The following Members were confirmed as responsible for questions on discharge 
of functions:  
 
Liverpool  Councillor James Roberts 
Knowsley Councillor Edna Finneran  
St Helens Councillor Linda Maloney  
Sefton  Councillor Jan Grace  
Wirral  Councillor Brian Kenny  
 
RESOLVED that the five Members (one from each constituent District Council) 
listed above as the Member responsible for answering questions in their Council 
on the discharge of functions of the Authority be appointed. 
 

10. Approved Conference and Outside Meetings  
 
Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves presented the report which related to Members 
attending Conferences and outside meetings.  
 
Councillor Dave Hanratty suggested that Members report back to the Authority 
when they attend conferences and outside meetings and it was agreed that this 
practice continue.  
 
RESOLVED that the attendance at conference and outside meetings by 
representatives of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority to be determined by the 
Chair of the Authority be approved.  
 

11. Meetings with National Politicians at Party Conference  



 
The Chair presented the report, noting that the facility to meet with national 
politicians at party conferences had been in place for a number of years.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

a) appropriate representatives of the political groups of the Authority to attend 
meetings with Ministers, Opposition Spokespersons and other relevant 
national politicians, to be held at the location of their own party political 
conferences, to discuss issues relating to the business of the Authority be 
approved;   
  

b) appropriate travel and subsistence expenses for such meetings, but no 
payment of conference fees be made be approved; and  
 

c) issues raised and responses; and progress on information received be 
reported back to the Authority. 

 
12. Appointment of Membership to Outside Bodies  

 
The Chair presented the report which detailed the Authority’s membership to 
various outside bodies.  
 
It was noted that the Growth Platform had become part of the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority (LCRCA). Members were advised that a report from 
the Monitoring Officer on associate membership for MFRA would be submitted to 
the Authority meeting on the 26th June 2024.  
 
Members agreed to continue the Authority’s affiliation with the following  
organisations and to the appointment of the following Members and Officers: 
 

 
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the current affiliations to outside bodies be noted;  
  



b) the continued affiliation with each of the organisations specified in this report 
be approved; and  
 

c)   appointments of Members to each of the outside organisations as the 
Authority’s representatives and to confirm which Members will be 
representing the Authority at each outside organisation be approved as 
appropriate.  

 
13. Members Allowance Payments 23/24  

 
Members were presented with the allowance payments for the previous financial 
year (2023-24).  
 
RESOLVED that the information contained within the report and at Appendix A be 
noted.  
 

14. Scheme of Allowance 2024/25  
 
The Chair presented the proposed scheme of allowances for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

a)  continuation with it’s current Members’ Allowance Scheme be approved, or: 
 

b)  any inflationary increase to the Authority’s Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances is normally aligned to the previous year’s Firefighters’ pay and 
subsistence allowances by the previous year’s March CPI be noted; 

 
c) a pay increase to the Scheme of Members allowances in line with the 

Firefighters Pay Award for 2023/24 which would apply to the 2024/25 
allowances be approved;  

 
d) the current roles of Co-opted Member and the Independent Person to be 

combined; and 

 
i. to be appointed to both the Audit Committee and Scrutiny 

Committee, as a non-voting member (subject to approval of 
the structure); 
 

ii. to continue to consider any complaints against Members 
alleged to have breached the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
Relevant Officers under the Relevant Officers Disciplinary 
Procedure on the Independent Panel as the “Independent 
Person”; and 

 
iii.  to be paid for conducting such roles following submission and 

verification of invoices at a daily attendance rate of £60 (as 
and when required) as is the current case. 

 
15. MFRA Constitution 24/25  

 



Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves, presented the report which outlined the proposed  
changes to the Constitution for 2024/25. It was noted that the Constitution was  
reviewed throughout the year to ensure it was relevant.  
 
The proposed changes included amending some minor typographical errors, and  
clarifying and updating the correct references for example to the Community Risk  
Management Plan.  
 
It was expected that there would be legislative changes impacting the Contract  
Standing Orders later in the year and as such further amendments may be 
required.  
 
Members were advised that there had been a change to the financial regulations,  
raising the amount of virement to be reported to the Authority to £75,000. It was  
noted that this was the first time this had been raised in over fifteen years, however  
this increase reflected the impact of inflation and the rise in cost of goods during 
this period. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the draft amended Constitution for 2024/25 be approved;  
  

b)  the Monitoring Officer to the Authority be instructed to keep the constitution 
under review; and  
 

c) in the event of any relevant changes in legislation, a further report  be 
brought back to the Authority. 

 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Wednesday, 26 June 2024 
 


